

# HOUSE . . . . . No. 1760

---

---

By Mr. Keenan of Boston, petition of William Francis Keenan for legislation to increase the membership of various state commissions and boards of trustees. State Administration.

---

---

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-Eight.

### AN ACT INCREASING THE MEMBERSHIP OF VARIOUS COMMISSIONS AND BOARDS OF TRUSTEES.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Section 26 of chapter 6 of the General Laws is  
2 hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 seven.

1 SECTION 2. Section 40 of chapter 6 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "seven" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 fifteen, — and by striking out the word "five" and inserting in  
5 place thereof the word:— ten.

1 SECTION 3. Section 70 of chapter 6 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "seven" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 fifteen.

1 SECTION 4. Section 73 of chapter 6 of the General Laws is  
2 hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof the  
3 word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word:— eight.

1 SECTION 5. Section 20 of chapter 15 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "fourteen" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 twenty-one.

1 SECTION 6. Section 24 of chapter 15 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "fifteen" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 twenty.

1 SECTION 7. Section 8 of chapter 18 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the words "five men" and inserting in place thereof the words:—  
4 nine men, — and also by striking out the words "two women"  
5 and inserting in place thereof the words:— three women.

1 SECTION 8. Section 6 of chapter 19 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "seven" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 fifteen, — and also by striking out the word "two" and inserting  
5 in place thereof the word:— four.

1 SECTION 9. Section 26 of chapter 74 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the second sentence thereof  
3 the words "four residents" and inserting in place thereof the  
4 words:— eight residents.

1 SECTION 10. Section 3A of chapter 111 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the words "five persons" and inserting in place thereof the  
4 words:— eleven persons.

1 SECTION 11. Section 46 of chapter 6 of the General Laws  
2 is hereby amended by striking out in the first sentence thereof  
3 the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word:—  
4 seven.

1 SECTION 12. Section 1 of chapter 571 of the acts of 1908 is  
2 hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in line 4  
3 thereof and inserting in place thereof the word:— seven.

1 SECTION 13. Section 1 of chapter 327 of the acts of 1919 is  
2 hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in line 4  
3 thereof and inserting in place thereof the word: — seven.

1 SECTION 14. Section 1 of chapter 378 of the acts of 1899 is  
2 hereby amended by striking out the word "three" in line 5  
3 thereof and inserting in place thereof the word: — seven.

1. The first part of the report deals with the general situation of the country and the progress of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the country has made considerable progress in all these respects since the last report was published.

2. The second part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

3. The third part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

4. The fourth part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

5. The fifth part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

6. The sixth part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

7. The seventh part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

8. The eighth part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

9. The ninth part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.

10. The tenth part of the report deals with the state of the various branches of industry and commerce. It is found that the various branches of industry and commerce have all made considerable progress since the last report was published.